



6 March 2025

Anthony Jordan

[fyi-request-30128-3b4968b7@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-30128-3b4968b7@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Kia ora Anthony

**Your Official Information Act request, reference: GOV-038247**

Thank you for your request of 19 February 2025, asking for the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

1. *Motorcycle Accidents requiring ACC funding for respective years 2018-2024*
2. *Motorcycle Accidents where ACC funding was applied for that were declined based on non-compliance of Helmet being worn for respective years 2018-2024*
3. *Motorcycle Accidents where ACC funding was applied for that were declined based on non-compliance of Protective Clothing as set out in Law for respective years 2018-2024*
4. *Motorcycle Accidents where ACC funding was applied for that were declined for any other reasons excluding the above for respective years 2018-2024*
5. *Motorcycle Accidents where ACC funding was granted for Death for respective years 2018-2024*
6. *Motorcycle Accidents where ACC funding was applied for Death cover and Declined for respective years 2018-2024*

**ACC is a no-fault scheme**

ACC's no-fault cover means it does not matter what you were doing when you were injured or who was at fault. We will cover you, if the injury falls within our legislation. This definition is defined on our website here: <https://www.acc.co.nz/im-injured/what-we-cover/injuries-we-cover>. This definition means that cover is not dependant on what clothing or equipment an individual was wearing when the injury occurred.

**Information on motorcycle related injury claims is attached**

Please note that ACC can only provide information on injuries where a claim has been lodged, and not all accidental deaths result in an ACC claim. In some cases, family of the deceased will not be aware of support available to them under the ACC Scheme for fatal injuries. Noting the above limitations, the information provided should be considered indicative only. When reviewing this information, please also refer to the 'Notes' tab.

*Claim counts fewer than four*

Some values in the tables provided only indicate that the claim count is fewer than four (denoted as <4). This limits the potential for particular individuals or matters specific to certain individuals from being identified. This decision has been made under section 9(2)(a) of the Act. In making this decision, we have considered the public interest in making the information available and have determined that it does not outweigh the need to protect our clients' privacy.

**As this information may be of interest to other members of the public**

ACC may publish a copy of this response on ACC's website. All requester data, including your name

and contact details, will be removed prior to release. The released response will be made available [www.acc.co.nz/resources/#/category/12](http://www.acc.co.nz/resources/#/category/12). Please also view this page about making requests and our published responses <https://www.acc.co.nz/contact/official-information-act-requests>.

**If you have any questions about this response, please get in touch**

You can email me at [GovernmentServices@acc.co.nz](mailto:GovernmentServices@acc.co.nz). If you are not happy with this response, you can also contact the Ombudsman via [info@ombudsman.parliament.nz](mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz) or by phoning 0800 802 602. Information about how to make a complaint is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz).

Ngā mihi

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Thomas Jackson', written in a cursive style.

Thomas Jackson  
**Manager Official Information Act Services**  
Government Engagement